Final RFO Questions and Responses Set #4 – REVISED
Response to Question 7 has been revised
1. In submitting prices on Attachment C for 15-year IDIQ, it seems obvious the hardware elements should be priced as if CY1-15 are individual years with anticipated escalation and/or technology impacts.  However, how should the Maintenance lines be priced for the same 15 years?  Should this be the monthly price for CY1 and then subsequent prices for each year as if the equipment bought in CY1 is aging through 15 consecutive years?  Or is this line to be the first year of maintenance for each of 15 consecutive years to match the hardware in that calendar year?  These are two completely different pricing inputs, and the bidders need clear understanding of which is required.  In filling out the IDIQ price list, is CY1 to be the first contract Year (i.e. 2006), or the year of first delivery (i.e., GSFC in 2007)?

RESPONSE:  The Maintenance lines should be the monthly price for the Contract Year in which the item was purchased and then subsequent prices for each year of Maintenance purchased.  CY1 is the first contract year (i.e. 2006), not the first year of delivery.
2. The incremental expansion requirement could be interpreted in two different ways and may lead to distortion of the evaluation amongst the offerors.

In addition to the equipment additional switch subsystem configured for 100 key set port / 10 T1 port  (0100a
SRD 4.2) the following expansion is required for evaluation purpose:

	Req. ports
	Interpretation 1
	Interpretation 2

	64
	additional equipment of 64 port keysets
	additional equipment of 64 port keysets

	128
	additional equipment of 128 
	additional equipment of 64 to reach the required 128 key ports 

	256
	additional equipment of 256
	additional equipment of 128 key ports to reach the required 256 key ports 


In other words should the total T1 capacity (base plus extensions) be 356 (100+64+64+128) or 548 (100+64+128+256)?

RESPONSE:  The expansion line items 0200, 0300 and 0400 are independent of one another and should be independently priced (e.g., the 256-port IDIQ item 0400 does NOT assume prior 128-port expansion).  

The expansion increments are intended to apply to any MOVE switch subsystem, not just the IDIQ switch 0100a.  The expansion increments (64 keyset/8 T1, 128 keyset/16 T1 and 256 keyset/32 T1) relate to the expansion of the switch subsystem itself and DO NOT include the prices of keysets or ports, each of which is already priced in their respective sections of the Price List. 

3. The incremental expansion requirement for the hardware elements could be interpreted in two different ways and may lead to distortion of the evaluation amongst the offerors.

Requirement:

	0200a
	SRD 4.2
	
	Hardware Element

	0200b
	SOW 3.7.4
	
	Maintenance for Hardware Element


Should the total costs for expansion per hardware element be added in the table or the cost of one element only (even if multiple elements of the same type are needed)?

Please clarify the actual requirement.

RESPONSE:  The PER UNIT price should be indicated in the price columns for each hardware element.  If more than one of a given hardware element is required, the quantity required should be indicated in the QUANTITY column.

4. The additional switch sub system configuration in the (ID/IQ) Price List, 0100a, does not state the required conference capability. The data is essential to quote the correct configuration.

Please provide the requirement.

RESPONSE:  The IQIQ Switch Subsystem, CLIN 0100, should be sized as follows:

· Keyset Ports: 
100

· VoIP Users:
10

· T1 Ports:
10

· Conferences:
200

· LSA I/Fs
2



5. NOTE 3 in the IDIQ Price List states: “List and price all other LRUs for the voice systems (excluding those already listed under "Switch Subsystem Expansion")”
The key sets, the key set interface cards and LSA are not listed under “Switch Subsystem Expansion”.  The question therefore is if these LRUs need to be listed under this sub-CLIN 05xx a & b or not?

Please clarify the actual requirement.

RESPONSE:  No.  Keysets, keyset and T1 interface ports, and LSAs are already priced in their respective sections of the Price Table.

6. The requested switch subsystem 100 key set ports/10 T1 card slots and expansions (max 548 key set ports and 32 T1 ports) are rather small in configuration. Note 3 requires each vendor to provide the pricing for all other LRUs but does not require to the prices for all other parts which do not meet LRU level, e.g. card shelf. Note 5 leaves it open for the vendor to state additional hardware used to configure large conference systems.

Please clarify if the government requires any other Hardware/SW needed to configure larger systems to be quoted under this sub-CLIN or not.

RESPONSE:  Note 3 is applicable to the LRU section only.  Note 4 applies to expansion and should include all quantities of racks, subassemblies, LRUs or other piece parts as required.  Do not include keysets or ports, each of which is already priced in their respective sections of the Price List.
7.  Reference:  RFP Para. I.A.7, pg. 49: "...maximum quantity ordered under this contract shall not exceed $66,000,000."  Does this amount include or exclude KSC? 

REVISED RESPONSE:  The IDIQ Maximum of $66M includes the Basic Requirement sites and all option sites (exercised and unexercised).

8.  Reference RFP Para. IV.A.3, pg. 99: Please clarify (a) The rationale for Option 114 and 115 to be evaluated by the Evaluation team but not by the SSA? (b) How you will Score FFP and IDIQ pricing.  Are they summed and compared?
RESPONSE:  (a) The Evaluation team will ensure that Options 114 and 115 are technically viable Options.  However, the uncertainty of the future of Kennedy Space Center's mission contributed in large part to excluding Options 114 and 115 from the price presented to the SSA.  (b) Price is not scored.  As is indicated in Provision IV.A.3, the sum of the Basic Requirement firm fixed price, the firm fixed prices of options 101 - 113 and the Total IDIQ price will be presented to the Source Selection Authority.
9. IDIQ form, note 1 requests a "total price" for each switch subsystem expansion, but provides no line for that purpose.  Should the bidder simply add two lines with summing formulae to each expansion CLIN?

RESPONSE:  Summation lines may be added, but are not required.
10. IDIQ form, Note 3 applies to the LRU section, please confirm this area should include all other LRUs, including all spares items, needed for the correct operation of the system, but not already entered on the IDIQ form.

RESPONSE:  See Response to Question 5 above.
